Disclaimer

This is a reproduction of a ORDER as issued and is provided for reference purposes only. In the event of an inconsistency, the ORDER as issued takes precedence over this reproduction.

Superintendent of Financial Services



Surintendant des services financiers

IN THE MATTER OF the *Pension Benefits Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.8, as amended (the "*PBA*")

AND IN THE MATTER OF a Notice of Intended Decision of the Superintendent of Financial Services to Make an Order under section 83 of the *PBA* relating to the **VON Canada Pension Plan**, Registration Number 0315937

TO:

Victorian Order of Nurses for Canada 110 Argyle Avenue Ottawa, ON K2P 1B4

Attention: Richard McConnell Administrator of the Plan

ORDER

ON OR ABOUT January 8, 2013, the Superintendent of Financial Services (the "Superintendent") issued a Notice of Intended Decision (the "NOID") in respect of the VON Canada Pension Plan, Registration Number 0315937 (the "Plan"), intending to make an Order that the Pension Benefits Guarantee Fund applies to the Plan in respect of the partial wind up of the Plan relating to the Eastern Lake Ontario (Inactive) Branch of the Victorian Order of Nurses for Canada.

For the reasons set out in the NOID, **I ORDER** that the Pension Benefits Guarantee Fund applies to the VON Canada Pension Plan, Registration Number 0315937, in respect of the partial wind up of the Plan relating to the Eastern Lake Ontario (Inactive) Branch of the Victorian Order of Nurses for Canada.

DATED at Toronto, Ontario, this 20th day of February, 2013.

Original Signed By

Brian Mills Director, Pensions Plans Branch by Delegated Authority from the Superintendent of Financial Services

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2013